		0 Original Page No. 1						
	12							
	Cancels							
	11							
	of							
	YAKIMA WASTE SYST							
	(Name/Certificate Number of Solid							
	Yakima Waste Systems (Registered trade name of So	, Inc. lid Waste Collection Company)						
NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE  IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:  (Note: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a company's certificate authority, a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff applies must be attached to this tariff.)								
	In the County and City of	,						
	undertaken by the City of Yak	ima contracted for by it.)						
	Name of person issuing tariff: Brian Vandenburg	Official UTC requests for information						
	Mailing address of issuer: 808 Washington St, Ste 300	regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the						
	City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, WA 98660	following company representative:						
	Telephone Number(including area code) (60) 695-4923	Name: Mark Lanter Title: District Manager						
	FAX number, if any (360) 695-5091	Phone: (509) 834-4008 E-mail: Mark.Lanter@WasteConnections.com						
	E-mail address, if any: brian.vandenburg@wastecon	Fax: 1 (509) 575-0172						
	L-mail address, if any. <u>bhan vandenburg wastecom</u>	ilections.com						
Issued by:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue date:	August 11, 2023	Effective Date: October 1, 2023						
Deal (1)	(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No	Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	12				1	Original	Page No.	2
Company N	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Wast	e Systems, li	nc. G-89		Ü	· ·	
		in this tariff are plements to the pefore, the issu	CHECH listed below tariff listed o	K SHEET in consecutive n this page ha	ave is	sue dates	that are	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg August 11, 2023		Supplemer Supplemer	nts in Effect nt No.	Re	evision No.	ctive Date:	October 1, 2023
issue Date:	August 11, 2023		(For Officia	al Use Only)		EIIE	clive Date:	October 1, 2023
Docket No.	TG	Date:		E	Зу:			

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Page No.	3
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
		Index of Items in This Tariff - see next i	tem for list by	<u>topic</u>	
Item 5	Taxes				
Item 10	Application of Rates -	- General			
Item 15	Holiday Pickup	Contoral			
Item 16	Change in Pickup Sch	nedule			
Item 17	Refunds				
Item 18	Billing, Advance Billin	g, Payment Delinquency Dates, Late Charge	es		
Item 20	Definitions				
Item 30	Limitation of Service				
Item 40	Material Requiring Sp	ecial Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal			
Item 45	Material Requiring Sp	ecial Testing and/or Analysis			
Item 50	Returned Check Char	ges			
Item 51	Restart Fees				
Item 52	Redelivery Fees				
Item 55	Over-sized or Over-w	eight Cans or Units			
Item 60	Overtime				
Item 70 Item 75	Return Trips				
Item 80	Flat Monthly Charges Carryout Service, Driv	/e-Ins			
Item 90	•	ead Obstructions, Sunken or Elevated cans/u	ınits		
Item 100		sidential - Residential Curbside Recycling - F		rdwaste Service	
Item 105	Multi-Family	siacimai ricciacimai carzonac riccycimig i			
Item 120	Drums				
Item 130	Litter Receptacles - Li	itter Toters			
Item 150	Loose and/or Bulky M				
Item 160	Time Rates				
Item 200	Application of Contain	ner and/or Drop Box Rates - General			
Item 205	_	ontainers, Automated Carts, and Toters			
Item 207	-	ction of Load, Charges to Transport			
Item 210	•	ng Containers and Drop Boxes			
Item 220	Compactor Rental				
Item 230	Disposal Fees				
Item 240		on-compacted - Company-owned Container on-compacted - Customer-owned Container			
Item 245 Item 250		ompacted - Customer-owned Container ompacted - Company-owned Container			
Item 255		ompacted - Company-owned Container ompacted - Customer-owned Container			
Item 260		on-Compacted - Company-owned drop box			
Item 265		on-Compacted - Customer-owned drop box			
Item 270		ompacted - Company-owned drop box			
Item 275	•	ompacted - Customer-owned drop box			
Item 300	List of Abbreviations a	and Symbols Used in Tariff			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
issue Daie.	7.agust 11, 2020	(For Official Use Only	<i>(</i> )	Encouve Date.	JUIODUI 1, 2020
		•	•		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page	No4
Company Name/		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-8	9		
Registered Trade	Name(s)	le de v	htamia		
		<u>index</u>	by topic		Itom No
Abbreviations use	ad in tariff				<u>Item No</u> 
					1.10
• .					2.2
_	service				
•		any owned			250
		mer-owned			
		company-owned			
		customer-owned			
		ability			
	•	ral rules			
		ing and sanitizing			
_					
•					20
•					
Drop-box service	, compacted, comp	any-owned			270
Drop-box service	, compacted, custo	mer-owned			275
Drop-box service	, non-compacted, c	ompany-owned			260
Drop-box service	, non-compacted, c	ustomer-owned			265
		rges to transport			
_					
Holidays observe	d				60
Late charges					18
Limitations of ser	vice				30
Litter receptacles					
Material requiring	special disposal				40
Material requiring	special equipment				40
, ,		s			
Material requiring	special testing/ana	ılysis			45
					Continued on next page
Issued By: Brian	Nandenburg				
Issue Date: Augu	ıst 11, 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Offici	al Use Only)		
			_		
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:		

Tariff No. 12		0 Original Page No.	5
	: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		
Registered Trade Name(s)			
	Index by topic, cont	<u>inued</u>	
			<u>Item No</u>
Missed pickups, weather or road			30
			90
			55
			60
• .			55
			52
Refund of overcharges			17
			17
Refunds			17
			30
Residential recycling			100
			100
Residential yardwaste			100
Returned checks			51
Return trips			70
			205
			90
			90
			300
			5
			160
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: August 11, 2023		Effective Date: O	ctober 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	12	_		1 Original Page No. 6
. ,	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-	<del>8</del> 9	
rtogiotorou	rado riamo(o)			
		<u>Item 5 Appli</u>	cation of Rates	<u>Taxes</u>
Entity	imposing tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territory)
City of Selah	1	4.34.035	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Sunn		1531	29% (A)	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Grand		Ordinance No. 2014-19	38%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Yakin		Ordinance No. 2019-037 (C)	25%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Moxe		Municipal code 3.20	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
Town of Nac		Municipal code 3.24	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Toppe		Ordinance No. 2015-04	33%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
Town of Gra		Municipal code 5.04 Amended	36%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Mabte		Municipal code 5.28.50	23% (A)	All charges for refuse service within the City of Mabton
Oity of Mast	J11	Widtholpar code c.2c.co	2070 (7.)	7 in charges for refuse service within the city of mastern
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023			Effective Date: October 1, 2023
		(For C	Official Use Only)	
Docket No.	ΓG-	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 12		0	Original Page No.	7			
Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Wa Registered Trade Name(s)	aste Systems, Inc. G-89						
	Item 10 - Application of Rates -	- General					
Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, the collection and transportation of recyclable		olid waste. V	When specifically refer	red to, rates also cover			
Title 81.77 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).							
Unless exceptions are shown, all materials m	ust be placed on the same level a	s the streets	or alleys.				
The company may charge additional amounts separately shown on customer bills.	for disposal fees only when speci	fically stated	d in the tariff and				
<u>ltem :</u>	15 Holiday Pickup Regularly S	Scheduled S	<u>ervice</u>				
When a pickup is missed due to the company at no additional cost to the customer, on an all		mpany will p	provide service,				
A list of the holidays the company observes is	shown in Item 60.						
For application of rates in this tariff, the compa	any defines alternate day to mean	the followin	g:				
The Carrier shall observe Memorial Day, 4th of as the only Holiday that will require alternate of provided on the first day (including Saturday)	days. Service that normally would	have been	provided on these day	s will be			
	Item 16 Change in Pickup S	chedule					
When a company changes the pick-up date for company must notify all customers in the affer	•	of its certifica	ate area, the				
Notice must be made at least seven days beformade via mail, personal contact, or by a notic							
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 11, 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023			
	(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Page No.	8
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: le Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
- <b>.</b>		Item 17 Refunds	<u>S</u>		
Credit due the	customer. When	there has been a transaction that results i	n a credit due th	ne customer, the follow	ving apply:
	ount due is five do t be shown on the	llars or less, an adjustment will be made t next regular bill.	o the customer's	s account. The	
(b) If the am refund.	ount due is more t	han five dollars, the customer may accept	an account adj	ustment or may reque	st a
(1) If the		have an account adjustment made, the ac receive a refund, the company must issue			
adjustment cred must be the am (a) If the cr	lit to the customer. ount overcharged i ustomer elects to h	recomes aware that it has overcharged a control The customer must be given a choice as in the three years before the date of discovave an account adjustment made, the adjustment a refund, the company must issue the control that is the company must issue the control that is the company must include the company must is the company must include th	to which option very. ustment must s	is preferred. The refu	ind or credit ar billing.
	If a customer has page a refund, the follow	paid service fees in advance, service is dis wing apply:	scontinued durir	ng the pre-billed period	d, and the
(a) A comp	pany must honor all	requests for refunds of the unused portion	on of prepaymen	ts.	
		forwarding address to the company or or ck no more than thirty days following the c			ce, the
		located or did not provide a forwarding ac ay be presumed to be abandoned and is s			
Issued By: Br	ian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: Au	ıgust 11, 2023	/For Official Use On	(,,)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Official Use Onl			
Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12	-		0	Original Page No.	9
Company Name Registered Trad	e/Permit Number: le Name(s)	Yakima Wast	e Systems, Inc. G-89			
	<u>lte</u>	em 18 Billing	, Advance Billing, and Pa	yment Delinguen	icy Dates	
Billing period.	A company may bi	Il its customers	s for one, two, or three mo	onths of service.		
			es. The following chart de		um period allowed for a	dvance billing and
	bill may be conside			silies the maxim	um penou anoweu for a	dvarice billing and
	Billing Per		Maximum advance billing	period allowed	Delinquency date	
	One month's servi (monthly		advance billing allowed		May not be less than 21 days after the date the bill is mailed	
	Two months' servi	ce Or	ne month's advance billing	g allowed	May not be until the last day of the second month	
	Three months' service	Tv	vo month's advance billin	g allowed	May not be until the last day of the third month	
The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is:  Two months' service  Late Charges.  Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00.						
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023				Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
Docket No. TG-			(For Official Use Or			
-				- ,		

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page No.	10				
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89							
· · · · · · ·		<u>Item 20 Definitions</u>	,						
definitions, exce operations mus	IOTE: The definitions shown on the first three pages of this item are standard, in most cases prescribed by rule. Companies may not amend these efinitions, except to fill in blanks for maximum weights of various receptacles. Companies wishing to add definitions specific to their company's perations must include those definitions on a separate page, entitled "Company-specific definitions." A blank sheet is provided for that purpose.								
Bale:		Material compressed by machine and secure	ly tarped or l	banded.					
Bulky material	s:	Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., of which may be readily handled without shovel		offered for disposal, a	ıll of				
Charge:		A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, th times the number of units transported.	e result of m	ultiplying a rate for a	unit				
Commercial b	illing:	Service billed to a commercial customer or b manager or owner rather than a residential to		paid for, by a property	<i>'</i>				
Compactor dis									
reconnect cl	harge:	A flat fee established by the solid waste collection company for the service of disconnecting a compactor from a drop box or container before taking it to be dumped, and then reconnecting the compactor when the drop box or container is returned to the customer's site.							
Gate charge:		A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking, or	closing gates	in order to pick up s	olid waste.				
Loose materia	ıl:	Material not set out in bags or containers, inc	luding mater	ials that must be sho	veled.				
Multi-family re	sidence:	Any structure housing two or more dwelling using paid by the property owner.	ınits. One dı	welling unit if service					
Packer:		A device or vehicle specially designed to pac	k loose mate	erials.					
Pass through	fee:	A fee collected by a solid waste collection co- fee is billed directly to the customer without n							
Permanent se	rvice:	Container and drop-box service provided at t	he customer	's request for more th	an 90 days.				
Rate:		A price per unit or per service. A rate is mult or the number of times a service is performed	•		ansported				
Solid waste receptacle:		Includes the following items, with the following	ıg meanings:						
		<b>Automated cart</b> means a cart designed to b means. The specific type and size are to be			anical				
				Co	ontinued on next page				
Issued By: B	Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: A	august 11, 2023	(5. Official Use Out )		Effective Date:	October 1, 2023				
		(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TO	}	Date:	By:						

Tariff No. 12		0	Original Page No	. 11			
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	r: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		_				
registered Trade Name(s)	Item 20 Definitions, co	ntinued					
Solid waste							
receptacle, cont'd:	Can means a receptacle made of durable that is watertight, and has a close-fitting c than twenty gallons, but not more than thi than 45 pounds when filled.	over and two h	nandles. A can holds	s more			
	If supplied by a customer, a cart must be	<b>Cart</b> means a wheeled plastic container. A cart may also be referred to as a toter. If supplied by a customer, a cart must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of cart that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.					
	cubic yard of solid waste) from which mat	Container means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting the receptacle and emptying the contents into the company's vehicle.					
	service by the receptacle being placed on	<b>Drop box</b> means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection service by the receptacle being placed on the company's vehicle by mechanical means and transported to a disposal site.					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>Drum</b> means a metal or plastic container of approximately fifty gallon capacity, generally used for oils or solvents. A drum may not weigh more than 50 pounds when filled.					
	in shopping centers and along streets or h	<b>Litter receptacle</b> means a container not over sixty-gallon capacity, generally placed in shopping centers and along streets or highways for litter. A litter receptacle may not weigh more than 50 pounds when filled.					
	<b>Micro-mini can</b> means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A micro-mini can may not hold more than ten gallons. A micro-mini can may not weigh more than 20 pounds when filled.						
	<b>Mini-can</b> means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A mini-can may not hold more than twenty gallons. A mini-can may not weigh more than 30 pounds when filled.						
		<b>Recycling bin or container</b> means a bin or container designed or designated for the collection of recyclables. The size and type of recycling bin or container will be established in each company's tariff.					
				Continued on next page			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 11, 2023	<del></del>		Effective Date:	October 1, 2023			
	(For Official Use On	ily)					
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		-			

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page No.	12		
Company Name/P Registered Trade		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89					
		Item 20 Definitions,	continued				
Solid waste							
receptacle, cont	'd:	<b>Toter</b> means a wheeled plastic container. A toter may also be referred to as a cart. If supplied by customer, a toter must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of toter that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.					
		Unit means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material, that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A unit holds more than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit may not weigh more than 45 pounds when filled.  Where agreed upon between the company and the customer, and where allowable under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardboard barrel, or other suitable container may be substituted for a solid waste can, for a single pick-up that includes removal of the container, if it meets the size and weight limits established in the company's tariff.					
		designated for the collection of yardwa specific type of yardwaste bin or conta	ardwaste bin or container means a bin or container specifically designed or esignated for the collection of yardwaste. Each company's tariff will refer to a secific type of yardwaste bin or container to be used in a service area. The type, ze, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container will often be set by local overnment plans or ordinances.				
Special pick-up:		A pick-up requested by the customer at a time other than the regularly scheduled pick-up time, that does require the special dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch is required, the company will assess time rates established in the company's tariff.					
Supplement:		A page added to the beginning of a ta or special situations. An example is a imposed by a city.					
Temporary service	<b>e</b> :	Temporary service means providing c request, for a period of ninety days or	•	ox service at the custo	mer's		
Unlatching:		Another term for a gate charge. A flat company when the company's person pickup service.			m		
Unlocking:	A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.						
Issued By: Brian	Vandenburg						
Issue Date: Augu	st 11. 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023		
		(For Official Use	Only)		1, 2020		
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:				

r										
Tariff No.	12	-	0	Original Page No.	13					
	Name/Permit Number: I Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89								
Julian	Item 30 Limitations of Service									
1. Schedu	1. Schedules. A company's schedule will meet reasonable requirements and will comply with local service level ordinances.									
	2. Due care. Other than to offer reasonable care, the company assumes no responsibility for articles left on or near solid waste receptacles.									
	3. Liability for damage. When a customer requests that a company provide service and damage occurs to the customer's driveway due to reasons not in the control of the company, the company will assume no responsibility for the damage.									
	<b>4. Refusal of service.</b> (Except as set forth in Section 5, Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads.)									
A solid wa	ste collection company	may refuse to:								
		nere it is hazardous, unsafe, or dange streets, alleys, or roads.	erous to persons, pro	perty, or equipment to	o operate					
		in the company's judgment, driveway d, or have other unsafe conditions; or		perly constructed or n	naintained,					
		solid waste while an animal considere ne the animal on service days.	d or feared to be dar	ngerous is not confine	ed. The					
authority that it is u restricts a	restricts access to loo nsafe to operate due to ccess to local roads. Th operate, and will take of	e weather conditions, road conditions cal roads. A company is not required weather conditions, road conditions, no company will collect on the next so ther reasonable actions to resume or	to collect solid waste natural disaster, or w heduled service date	e when the company hen government auth on which the compa	determines nority ny deems it					
safe to op addition to	ners' accumulated solid erate. The company wil		date on which the except provided	ervice if the company company deer in Item 207, if applica sed the amount that re	ns it to be ble) in					
	hich the company deter	does not collect a customer's accum mines it is safe to operate, the compa ge, for all missed service(s).								
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg									
Issue Date	: August 11, 2023	<del>,</del>		Effective Date:	October 1, 2023					
		(For Official Us	e Only)							
Docket No	. TG	Date:	By:							

Tariff No	. 12		0 Original Page No.	14
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		
		Item 30 Limitations of Service-C	ontinued	
		r disruption, which causes work s vaste. A company must:	toppages that prevent o	or limit a
a.	disruption is imminent l	commission's regulatory services and by email at: servicedisruption@utc.wa.		
b.	Provide daily email rep service requirements.	orts to the commission regarding the c	ompany's progress toward	d meeting full
C.	Develop and implement how to contact the com	t a customer outreach plan regarding t mission.	he labor disruption, what t	o expect, and
d.	Provide the commissio outreach plan by email	n's regulatory services and consumer p	protection staff with a copy	of the customer
e.	Provide an email that in media.	ncludes a schedule and plan for comm	unicating with local goverr	nments and the
f.	business days, not incl days is presumptively rarising at the time of a acted contrary to the po Relevant factors may in amount of time, if any, of any contingency plat picketing that might de	cticable means to resume regularly-scuding the first day of the labor disruptice easonable and practicable; provided, habor disruption, the presumption may ublic interest and unreasonably delayer actude the company's resources; the cithat the company had to prepare for the in, if any; organization and training of any restoration of service; and workplace at may affect overall public safety.	on. Resuming services with nowever, that under specified be rebutted by evidence the different difference that resumption of collection from stances of the laborate laborate laborates are laborates	thin five business ic circumstances nat the company services. disruption; the npany's execution imbulatory
g.	resumes as set forth in addition to customers'	solid waste at the customer's next reg subsection (f) above. The company w normal receptacle(s) if the amount of e be expected to accumulate due to miss	vill not charge for extra war xtra waste does not excee	ste set out in
Jeograd Dr.	Prior Vandarh			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date	: August 11, 2023	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(1 of Official Ose Offiy)		
Docket No.	<u>. TG</u>	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	12	0 Original Page No15	
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89	
		Item 30 Limitations of Service-Continued	
h.	company collects the company did not unre period. If the compan subsection (g) above, business day grace p	ligated to extend credit to missed customers who do not receive service if the ustomers' accumulated solid waste as required in subsection (g) above or if the sonably delay the restoration of service during the five business day grace does not collect all of a customer's accumulated solid waste as required in or if the company unreasonably delayed the restoration of service during the five riod, the company is required to give a credit to the customer, proportionate to a service charge, for all missed services and for each subsequent missed service restored.	
i.		ion has been settled, notify the commission's regulatory services and consumer il, and indicate when normal service is anticipated to resume.	
7. Miss	ed service due to a de	clared public health emergency:	
a.	solid waste collection	public health emergency, or upon direction by a federal, state, or local authority, ompanies may alter services for the health and safety of the general public, its loyees. This may include but is not limited to the altering of normal collection and.	d
b.	shall take reasonable continuity of service the conforming to the emo-	vide notice to the Commission when services have been altered. The company actions to notify impacted customers of the situation. The company will maintain roughout a public health emergency to the greatest extent practicable while regency declaration. The company will return to normal operations as soon as is ircumstances of the emergency.	
C.	scheduled service dat extra waste set out in	vaste will be collected by the company on the customer's next regularly- e following the resumption of normal operations. The company will not charge for addition to customer's normal receptacle(s) if the amount of extra waste does not treasonably would be expected to accumulate due to the missed service.	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	Effective Date: October 1, 2023	
		(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. T	G	Date: By:	

Tariff No.	12	_	0 Original Page No.	15(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste System	s, Inc. G-89	
		Item 30 Limitations	of Service-Continued	
8. Defin	nitions:			
a.	amount of solid waste subscribed service le	represented by the numl vel. For example, if the co gallon toter, the amount v	e due to missed service" means, at a morer of missed service(s) multiplied by the mpany misses two services for a custo would be the equivalent of 192 gallons (	ie customer's mer who
b.	"Next scheduled serv	vice date" – this date is de	fined by each customer's subscription	service.
	every Wednes	day. If the company does	cribes to weekly service that the compa not provide service on Wednesday, No ednesday, November 21.	
			escribes to daily service. If the company ne next scheduled service date would b	
	Wednesday, N	November 14. If the comp	cribes to every-other-week recycling se cany does not provide service on We vice date would be Wednesday, Nove	dnesday,
C.	per month. If the comby 4.33 services per disposal and process	npany misses one service month) multiplied by the sing costs); provided that the	residential service rates are set based, the credit is calculated as: .231 (1 mis ervice-related component of the monthine credit for any specific month does not recycling services will include the recommendation.	sed service divided ly rate (excluding of exceed the full
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023		Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Officia	al Use Only)	
Docket No. T	G	Date:	By:	

Tariff No1	2	_		0	Original Page No.	16			
Company Name/Permit N Registered Trade Name(		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc	c. G-89						
	ļ	tem 40 Material Requiring	Special Equipment,	Precautions, or Dis	posal				
Transportation of solid w 160, or to other specific		ring special equipment or preained in this tariff.	ecautions in handling	or disposal will be	subject to time rates	named in Item			
		t to be aware of the commodi n a list of those commodities							
		Item 45 Material Req	uiring Special Testir	ng and/or Analysis					
whether dangerous or pr company must provide the in the company's file for	When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).								
		Item 50	Returned Check Cha	arges					
		tomer pays with a check, and sessed a return check charge		refuses to honor \$ 13.85					
Issued By: Brian Vando	enburg								
Issue Date: August 11,	2023	(Foi	r Official Use Only)	Effective D	Date: October	1, 2023			
Docket No. TG		Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No.	12	1	Original Page No. 17
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89	
		Item 51 Restart Fees	
		minated due to delinquent billings, a customer will astatement fee in addition to all delinquent amounts	
		Item 52 Redelivery Fees	
	the container or drop be	n terminated for delinquent accounts and the Compox from the customer's premises, the customer will ined in Items 240 or 260, as applicable.	
	toter when services are for non-payment, conta requests a cart exchan	a charge of \$20.03 (A) per redelivery of any reside cancelled for any reason, including but not limited minated load removal, cart cleaning, customer reque or starts and stops service more than once in a scharges will be applied when the account is reins	I to removal of the cart puests and/or if the customer 12 month period.
la aves d B	Dring Vanderd		
•	Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	Effec (For Official Use Only)	etive Date: October 1, 2023
Docket No.	TG		Зу:

Tariff No12			2	Origin	al Page No.	18				
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste System	ms, Inc. G-89								
	Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units									
	he company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or r micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.									
If the receptacle excee or the top is unable to l the following additional	be closed, but the com									
	\$2.46 (A)	per unit								
NOTE: For charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop	boxes see item 2	207.						
	Item 6	0 Overtime Period	<u>ds</u>							
Companies will assess additional cl periods. Overtime periods include \$				ng overtime						
New Years Day		Independence Da	ny							
Christmas Day		Labor Day								
Memorial Day		Thanksgiving Day	/							
Time is to be recorded to the nearesthe terminal until the time it returns		utes from the time t	the company's ve	ehicle leaves						
No additional charge will be assess company's convenience.	ed to customers for ov	vertime or holiday w	ork performed so	olely for the						
	Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$59.92 (A) \$59.92 (A)								
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date: August 11, 2023	(For	· Official Use Only)	Effectiv	e Date:	October 1, 2	023				
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No.	12	_	1	Original	Page No.	19
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc.	<u>G-89</u>			
		<u>Item 70 R</u>	eturn Trips			
to pick up m		ake a return trip, that does not ilable for collection for reasons ickup, will apply:				
	Can, unit, mini-can,  Toter, Toter, _ Toter, _ Rec	or micro-mini-can         \$5.57           Drum         \$5.57           Bale         \$5.57           Litter Receptacle         \$5.57           Drop Box         N/A           Container         N/A           48         gallons         \$5.57           96         gallons         \$5.57           cycling containers         \$6.83           Other         Other           pecial dispatch of a truck are containers	Return Trip  (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A	ecial pickups and a	re charged	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023	
		(For Official	Use Only)			
Docket No.	ΓG	Date:		By:		

					1
Tariff No.	12	-	0	Original Page No.	20
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
		Item 75 Flat Monthly	<u>Charges</u>		
This make an		h Nama 400 400 040 045 050 055 00	0.005.0701	275	
This rule ap	oplies in connection with	h Items 120, 130, 240, 245, 250, 255, 26	0, 265, 270, and 2	2/5.	
1. If w		essed if computed as follows: ed: Multiply the rate times 4.33 and then i	multiply that figure	e times the number	
	very other week service re times the number of	e is provided: Multiply the rate times 2.17 units picked up.	and then multiply	y that	
cha a	inge may be assessed in a For weekly service, et i. If monthly rent is of pickups per wii. If monthly rent is plus (4.33 times before every-other week i. If monthly rent is pickups per week ii. If monthly rent is	each container provided: s shown: monthly rent plus (4.33 times piveek) s not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (3.33 tadditional pickup rate times additional we service, each container provided: shown: monthly rent plus (2.17 times pic	ickup rate times n imes additional pi eekly pickups). ckup rate times nu mes additional pic	umber ickup rate) umber of	
Januard Dur	Drian Vandanhura				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	/For Official Use O	nh()	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Official Use O	riiy)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12	_		1 Original Page	No. <u>21</u>
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Ir			
		<u>Item 80 Carry</u>	y-out Service, Drive-Ins		
of cans/units cans/units us	not placed at the curl	ng additional charges when on the alley, or other point when roads commonly available for	nere the company's vehicle	can be driven to w	ithin five feet of the
				Rate	
	Charge for Carry-ou	ts	Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup	Commercia Per Unit, Per Pic	
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.		\$ 0.37 (A)	\$ 0.40 (A)	
	For each additional 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$ 0.15 (A)	\$ 0.18 (A)	
		units, mini-cans, or micro-raccessible to the company must be assessed instead.	's vehicle, the drive-in char		nery
				Rate	
			Residential	Commercia	
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pic	kup
	Drive-in on driveway but less than 250 fee	et	\$ 1.06 (A)	\$ 1.06 (A)	
	Drive-ins on drivewa but less than 1/10 m	ile (N)	\$ 2.32 (A)	\$ 2.32 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile of	over 1/10 mile	N/A	N/A	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessi access to a single residence residences or accounts, no	ce. If a driveway provides a	access to multiple	viding
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	<i>(</i> 5. 3.		fective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Off	ficial Use Only)		
Docket No. 7	ГG	Date:	By: _		_

12		1	Original Page No.	22
	Yakima Waste Syst	ems, Inc. G-89		
	Item 90 Can Carria	age Special Services		
		<del> </del>	Rate	$\neg$
		Residential	Commercial	7
				_
		\$0.09 (A)	\$0.09 (A)	_
		\$0.30 (A)	\$0.30 (A)	
Sunken or elevated car units, mini-cans, or mic	ns/units for cans, cro-mini-cans fully	<b>45.55</b> (1.7)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	7
		\$0.18 (A)	\$0.18 (A)	
Brian Vandenburg				
August 11, 2023	(F. 055)	Effective Da	ate: October 1, 202	23
TC-				
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)  Stairs or steps for ea Overhead obstructions obstruction less than 8 Sunken or elevated car units, mini-cans, or mic or partially underground ground, but not involving  Brian Vandenburg  August 11, 2023	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)  Service  Stairs or steps for each step up or down Overhead obstructions for each overhead obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above ground, but not involving stairs or steps  Brian Vandenburg  August 11, 2023  (For Official)	Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services    Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup Stairs or steps for each step up or down Overhead obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above ground, but not involving stairs or steps \$0.18 (A)    Brian Vandenburg   August 11, 2023   Effective Day (For Official Use Only)	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)  Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services  Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services  Rate Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup Per Unit, Per Pickup Sound Overhead obstructions for each overhead obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above ground, but not involving stairs or steps  Brian Vandenburg  August 11, 2023  Effective Date: October 1, 202  (For Official Use Only)

Tariff No.	12								2	(	Origin	nal Page No.	23
' '	Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89 Registered Trade Name(s)												
Rates in this i	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page) Rates in this item apply:												
resident condom (2) When recycling condom to the pr	1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or 2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than10 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.  Rates below apply in the following service area:												
Niverbarat	F	Carbana	Ι	Desirals		Vandunata		Northead	F	0			
Number of Units or Type	Frequency of	Garbage Service		Recycle Service		Yardwaste Service		Number of Units or Type	Frequency of	Garbage Service			
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate			
20-Gal Can	WG	\$ 7.88	(A)	rtuto		rtato		48 Gallon Toter	WG	\$ 14.25	(A)		
1 Can	WG	\$ 10.00						64 Gallon Toter	WG	\$ 14.96	(A)		
2 Cans	WG	\$ 13.23	(A)					96 Gallon Toter	WG	\$ 18.47	(A)		
3 Cans	WG	\$ 16.55	(A)										
4 Cans	WG	\$ 19.80											
5 Cans	WG	\$ 23.43											
6 Cans	WG	\$ 27.71	(A)										
1 Can	MG	\$ 5.76	(A)	<b>6</b> 44 40	(D)								
64 Gallon Toter 96 Gallon Toter	EOWR EOWY			\$ 11.43	(R)	₾ 44.00	(4)						
96 Gallon Toter	EOWY					\$ 11.38	(A)						
Note 1: Desc Note 2: Desc Note 3: In ad	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling												
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg												
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023								Effec	tive Date:		October 1, 2023	
	, 3					(For Off	ficial (	Jse Only)				2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
B =	•		_			,		,					
Docket No. 1	G		Dat	e:				_ By:					

Tariff No.	12			2	Original Page No.	24					
	ame/Permit Number:	Yakima Waste System	ns, Inc. G-89		0 0						
Registered	Trade Name(s)										
	Item 10	00 Residential Servic	ce Monthly Rates (con	inued from p	revious page)						
Note 4:		iven for partially filled c	ted even if fewer units a ans. No credit will be gi								
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$_1.58 (A)_ per cart or toter, per pickup.										
Note 6:	The charge for an occa on a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential	l bag, can, unit, toter, mi	ni-can, or mic	cro-mini-can						
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit Mini-can Micro-mini-can 48-gallon toter 64-gallon toter 96-gallon toter Bag Other	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 2.88 (A)  \$ 4.36 (A) \$ 5.72 (A) \$ 8.55 (A) \$ 2.88 (A)								
Note 7:	Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$5.76 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.										
Note 8:	Toter replacement cha	rge \$ 55.46 (A) each. (I	For lost toters)								
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023				Effective Date:	October 1, 2023					
	-	(	For Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:		_ By:							

Tariff No.	12	-	0	Original Page No.	25
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
	<u>Item</u>	100 Residential Service Monthly F	tates (continued f	rom previous page)	
	Curbside Recycling	provisions shown on this page apply	only in the follow	ing service area.	
		of Yakima, City of Union Gap, and the ire 5-1 to the Yakima county Solid Was and Union Gap.			
	Following is a description in accordance with Ordi	n of the recycling program (type of connance NOof _	tainers, frequency N/A	v, etc.) . Program provided (name of County or City	).
	-	Toter replacement charge \$45.00 each	(For lost toters)		
	Special rules related to	recycling program:			
	be placed in the cart/tot mixed waste paper, corn polyethylene terephthala	up using the 64 gallon wheeled cart/tot er and picked up every other week. Re- rugated cardboard. Aluminum cans, tin- ate ( Pet #1), such as soft drink, water a DPE #2) such as milk, shampoo, or lau- arrower than its base.	cycling materials s and plastic bottle and salad dressing	shall consist of newspaper, es and jars #1-7 : primarily g bottles; and high-	
	GLASS OF ANY TYPE	WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IN THIS P	ROGRAM.		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
	August 11, 2023			Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		(For Official Us	se Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

#### Received Aug 11, 2023 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-230661

			SUB Sep 22, 2023	
Tariff No.	12	<u></u>	0 Original Page No. <u>26</u>	
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc	<u>c. G-89</u>	
	<u>ltem 100 -</u>	Residential Service Monthly	y Rates (continued from previous page)	
	Yardwaste	provisions shown on this page	age apply only in the following service area.	
	segmented lines of the City limits of Se	Figure 5-1 to the Yakima county	ap, and the City of Selah, as depicted with the black by Solid Waste Plan, except the areas located within e Area excludes the City of Yakima, except those and un Certificate NO.G-89	
	Following is descrip in accordance with		(type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provide N/A (name of County or City).	ed
	shall be placed in a	utomated in refuse containers p	ustomers who sign up for the service. Yard waste provided by the Hauler and placed at the curbside e pick-up schedule for each customer route.	
	When yard waste is	d to yardwaste program: s contaminated because it has b ded, it will be dumped as garbag	peen placed in plastic bags or other foreign ge and charged accordingly.	
ssued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
ssue Date:	August 11, 2023		Effective Date: October	1, 2023
	-g, <b>-0-0</b>	(For Official (		,
Docket No. To	G	Date:	By:	
			FOR OFFICIAL	USE

ONLY DOCKET: TG-230661 AGENDA DATE: Sep 28, 2023 EFFECTIVE DATE: Oct 1, 2023

Tariff No.	12	2 Original Page No. 27										
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Yakima Wast	te Systems, In	<u>ic. G-89</u>								
		<u>Item 105</u>	Multi-family S	Service - Monthl	y Rates							
Service Area:												
	<u>32</u> gallons	_48_ gallons	<u>64</u> gallons	<u>96</u> gallons	gallons	other	other	other	other			
Number of												
Receptacles	1	1	1	1								
Frequency	1440	14/0	14/0	14/0								
of service	WG	WG	WG	WG								
Initial Delivery	N1/A	N1/A	N1/A	N1/A								
Charge	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A								
Rent Per	NI/A	NI/A	NI/A	NI/A								
Day Rent Per	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A								
Month	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A								
Pickup Charge	\$2.02 (A)	3.43 (A)	4.40 (A)	\$6.37 (A)								
(See Notes 1,2&3)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)	(Note 4)								
Special Pickup	\$3.24 (A)	5.48 (A)	7.05 (A)	\$10.22 (A)								
Charge	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)								
Note 1:												
	program are sl			·			3					
Note 2:			te for yardwaste	e is \$N/A	Description	on/rules relate	ed to					
	-	gram are showr										
Note 3:	Recycling cred	lit/debit (if applic	cable) included	in this rate is: \$	N/A	•						
Note 4:	Customers wil	l be charged for	service reques	sted even if fewe	er units are	picked up on	а					
	particular trip.	No credit will be	e given for parti	ially filled cans.	No credits	will be given	if customer					
	fails to set rece	eptacles out for	collection. Mini	mum monthly cl	harge \$8.8	1 (A) .						
	-			(A) and 96 gall								
Note 5:	The charge for	an occasional	extra residentia	ıl can, unit, toter	, mini-can,	or micro-min	-can on a					
	regular pickup	is:	_		7			1 _				
		Rate per receptacle							receptacle			
		eceptacle		oickup			eceptacle		oickup			
	32-gallon can	or unit	\$ 2.95	(A)		64-gallon tot		\$ 5.84	` '			
	Mini-can					96-gallon tot Other:	er	\$ 8.70	(A)			
	Micro-mini-car 48-gallon toter		\$ 4.41	(A)		Other:						
Note 6:				ckup per month	] on an "on		t					
Note o.		, ,		red on the norm	,	,						
				customer requi								
				special pickups								
				ckup shall be \$2								
	•		·									
Note 7:	Toter replacen	nent charge \$55	5.46 (A) each. (I	For lost toters)		Recycling r	ates on this	page expir	e: N/A			
		3. ,	( ) (	,		,						
ĺ												
Issued By:	Brian Vandent	ourg										
<b>j</b>		Č										
Issue Date:	August 11, 20	023				Fff	ective Date:	Octobe	r 1, 2023			
icodo Dato.	, lagast 11, 21		(For (	Official Use Only	/)	LIII	Journ Dail.	COLODE	. 1, 2020			
			(, 5)	500 01119	,							
Docket No. TG		Da	ate:		By:							

Tariff No. 12	_			2	Original P	age No. <u>28</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste System	ıs, Inc. G-8	<u>9</u>					
		<u>Item 120</u>	Drums					
	Type of Servi	ce	Rate Po	er Drum, Per P	Pickup			
	Regular Route Service		\$	N/A	TOTAL			
	Special Pickup		\$	N/A				
	<u>Item 130 I</u>	_itter Recep	otacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle	Rate Per I	Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup			
	Size or Type: 30 gall	lon	\$ 3.73		ote 1)			
	Size or Type:							
	Company-owned Rece	entacle:	Rate Per I	Receptacle, Pe	r Pickup			
	Size or Type:	ptaoio.	\$	toooptaolo, i e	и и покар			
	Size or Type:		\$					
Note 1: Minimum mo	nthly charge \$ 16.02 (A)	)						
	ltem 15	50 Loose	and Bulky N	<u>//aterial</u>				
Consist Trips, Time vetes in Item	400 annly							
Special Trips: Time rates in Item								
Regular Route: The following rate	es apply:	A ddition	nal cubic	I		Carry Charge		
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	ya	rds er yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup		Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet		
Bulky Materials	\$9.84 (A)	\$8.89	(A)	\$9.84 (A	)	\$3.54 (A)		
Loose material	,				,			
(customer load)								
Loose material (company load)	\$9.84 (A)	\$8.89	(Λ)	\$9.84 (A	`	\$3.54 (A)		
(company load)	φ9.04 (A)	ψ0.09	(A)	ψ3.04 (A	)	ψ3.34 (A)		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 11, 2023					Effoctiv	ve Date: October 1, 2023		
nissue Date. August 11, 2023		(For Officia	l Use Only)		LIIGUIN	70 Date. October 1, 2023		
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:				

Tariff No. 12		1 Origina	al Page No. 29					
Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Street Registered Trade Name(s)	ystems, Inc. G-89							
	Item 160 Time Rate	<u>es</u>						
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or  (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.  Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.								
Rates per hour:								
,		Rate Per F						
		Each Extra		imum				
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Cr	arge				
Single rear drive axle:	\$07.97 (A)	¢64.07 (A)	¢07.97 (A)					
Non-packer truck Packer truck	\$97.87 (A)	\$64.07 (A)	\$97.87 (A)					
	\$97.87 (A)	\$64.07 (A)	\$97.87 (A)					
Drop-box truck	\$97.87 (A)	\$64.07 (A)	\$97.87 (A)					
Tandem rear drive axle:								
Non-packer truck	¢444.05 (A)	ФС4 О <b>7</b> (A)	Φ444 Ω5 (A)					
Packer truck Drop-box truck	\$111.95 (A) \$111.95 (A)	\$64.07 (A) \$64.07 (A)	\$111.95 (A) \$111.95 (A)					
Diop-sox adok	μ111.55 (Λ)	j 404.07 (A)	ψ111.55 (A)					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg								
nooued by. Briair variuefiburg								
Issue Date: August 11, 2023		Effecti	ve Date:	October 1, 2023				
nouce Date. August 11, 2020	(For Official Use Only	<i>'</i> )	vo Dato.	JUIDDOI 1, 2023				
Docket No. TG Dat	te:	By:						

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page No.	30
Company Namo		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
		Item 200 Containers and/or Dr	op Boxes General	Rules	
a customer red	quests a container	naintain a supply of all sizes of containe or drop box of a size listed in the comp ne customer request, the customer mu	ers and drop boxes for pany's tariff, and the o	or which rates are listed i company is unable to pro	
that size is liste	ed in the company	Nor drop boxes. If the company cannots tariff), the company must provide alto the customer, at the same rates as would be customer.	ernate-sized containe	ers or drop boxes, sufficie	ent to meet the
		-sized drop boxes. If the company prable disposal fees resulting from the us			mer is
		ners and/or drop boxes. Full pickup abox at pickup time.	and rental rates apply	y regardless of the amou	nt of waste
Rates for compickup by the o		s. Rates for compacted material apply	only when the mater	ial has been compacted l	pefore its
		e material dumped into the company's all may be compacted later in the packe		ect to the rates for non-co	mpacted
(a) If a cu (b) If a tel 90 days, perm or drop box. (c) If a cu If that custome	stomer requests a mporary service cu anent service rates stomer requests a er cancels service l	container or drop box for less than 90 ustomer notifies the company that it has s will be assessed from the 91st day ur container or drop box for more than 90 before the end of the 90-day period, the	s decided to retain the ntil the end of the per days, the customer e company may not r	e container or drop box from the customer retains will be billed under perm	or more than the container anent rates.
rates. The inte	ent of the custome	r at the time service was requested app	olies.		
Issued By: Bria	an Vandenburg				
Issue Date: Aug	gust 11, 2023	(For Official U	se Only)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12		1	Original Page No.	31						
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. C	<u>6-89</u>								
	<u>Item</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Cor	ntainers, Automated C	arts, and Toters							
the control o	Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:										
	\$5.37 (A) per container, per pickup										
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$1.13 <u>(A)</u> per increment of 5 feet.											
due to circur	Charges for automated carts or toters.  The company will assess roll-out charges where, lue to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:										
		\$ 1.56 (A) per cart or toter, pe	er pickup.								
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	(For Offici	al Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023						
Docket No. 7	ГG	Date:	• ,								

Tariff No.	12		2	Original P	age No. 32
		_		Originari	age 140. <u>02</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, In	<u>c. G-89</u>		
	<u>Item</u>	207 Excess Weight Rej	ection of Load, Charges	to Transpo	<u>rt</u>
		reject pickup of any containe	er, stationary packer, or d	lrop box wh	nich, upon
reasonable i	inspection: (1) Appears to be ove	arlandad			
	(2) Would cause app (3) Would cause the	licable vehicle load limitation company to violate load limit impact or otherwise damage	ations or result in unsafe	vehicle op	eration; and/or
For the purp	oses of this tariff, the f	ollowing maximum weights a	pply:		
	Type/Size of	Maximum Weight	Type/Si		Maximum Weight
	tainer, Drop Box,	Allowance per	Container, [	-	Allowance per
	Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)	Toter, o	r Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)
All drop box	es	20,000			
				•	
limits stated	above, is filled beyond	s if transported. If the cont the marked fill line, or the to ing additional charges will ap	p is unable to be closed,		
	Type/Size of		Type/Si	ze of	
	tainer, Drop Box,		Container, [		
	Toter, or Cart	Charge	Toter, o	-	Charge
1 1/4 Yard	•	\$5.07 (A) Per Pickup	48 Gallon To		\$0.98 (A) Per pickup
1 1/2 Yard		\$6.14 (A) Per Pickup	64 Gallon To	oter	\$1.25 (A) Per pickup
3 Yard		\$12.19 (A) Per Pickup	96 Gallon To	oter	\$1.84 (A) Per pickup
4 Yard		\$16.15 (A) Per Pickup			
6 Yard		\$23.99 (A) Per Pickup			
8 Yard		\$31.52 (A) Per Pickup			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023			Effect	ive Date: October 1, 2023
		(For Office	ial Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву	:	

					1
Tariff No.	12	<del>_</del>	1	Original Page No.	33
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-8	9		
		Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or [	Drop Boxes	
Upon custor		any will provide washing and sanitiz			
			1		
		Size or Type of Container, Drop Box, or Cart	Rate		
		All Sizes Container & Drop	\$6.83 (A) per yd.	- Minimum	
		Boxes	Charge \$40.9		
		Carts/Toter	\$10.56 (A) per car	t/toter	
	Pickup and redelivery	•			
		Up to 8 Yards	\$29.15 (A)		
		Over 8 Yards	\$46.54 (A)		
		<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pactor Rental		
	or compactors only and	additional charges for compactors f d do not include drop box or contain			
Customers r	must pay the costs of ir	nstallation.			
		Size or Type of			
		Container or Drop Box	Rate		
		N/A	N/A		
January Dr.	Drian Vandenhung				
,	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	(For Official U	Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 1, 2023
		·	• /		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12		1 Original Page No.	34	
	me/Permit Number: <u>Yak</u> rade Name(s)	ima Waste Systems, Ir	nc. G-89		
		<u>l</u> 1	tem230 Disposal Fees		
Charges in th	is item apply when other ite	ems in the tariff specific	ally refer to this item.		
	Disposal site (name o	r location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal	
Snipes Moun	tain Transfer Station and La	andfill,	Refuse	\$42.47	Per Ton
Terrace Heig	nts		Yard waste	\$22.00	Per Ton
Cheyne Land	fill		Refuse	\$42.47	Per Ton
•			Yard waste	\$22.00	Per Ton
County Recy	cling & Transfer Station		Mixed	\$42.47	Per Ton
	ace Heights Drive, Yakima	, WA 98901		ψ.=	
	r fees are per yard, per ton al disposal site. Attach add		assessed for special commodities (tires, sary.	appliances, asbestos,	
*	Must be approved prior to	disposal - Call 1-509-5	574-2450		
	Note: Other waste not list Board of Yakima County (		ll be charged at the rates established by to blution No. 428-2008	the	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023		Effective Date:	June 1,	2023
issue Date.	August 11, 2020		(For Official Use Only)	Julie 1,	2023
Docket No. T	G	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	12								3		Revised Page N	lo.	35	
. ,	ame/Permit Number: Yakima Wa rade Name(s)	aste System	s, Ind	c. G-89										
	Ite	m 240 C	nntai	ner Service	D	Dumped in C	:om	nanı	v's Vehic	אר				
	<u>ne</u>					mpany-own				<u> </u>				
						tainer, per p			,					
Service Area	a: All Service Areas													
Danmanant	Complete	4 4/4 \/		4.4/0.1/2.4			e o	r Ty	pe of Co	ntai			0. Vand	
Permanent Monthly P	Service Lent (if applicable)	1 1/4 Yard \$ 13.12		1 1/2 Yard \$ 13.40	/A)	3 Yard \$ 16.23	<b>(</b>	\$	4 Yard 19.74	(A)	6 Yard \$ 22.88		8 Yard \$ 30.51	<b>(</b> A)
First Pick		\$ 8.87	` '	\$ 10.40	,					(A)	\$ 32.57			
	itional Pickup	\$ 8.87	` '	\$ 10.40						(A)	\$ 32.57			_
Special P		\$ 13.74			(A)					(A)	\$ 39.19			
Temporary	Service													
Initial Deli		\$ 24.91		\$ 24.91						(A)	\$ 35.69			
Pickup Ra		\$ 12.84	` '		(A)					(A)	\$ 39.85			
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$ 0.51 N/A	(A)	\$ 0.51 N/A	(A)	\$ 0.75 N/A	(A)	\$	0.85 N/A	(A)	\$ 1.24 N/A	(A)		
Rent Per	MOHUH	IN/A		IN/A		IN/A			IN/A		IN/A			-+
Note 2: Note 3: Accessorial	unless local government requires Customer will be charged for serv particular trip. No credit will be gi Permanent Service: If rent is sho be the same. If rent is not shown. Service under Item 240 is intende 480-70-041 of the Washington Ac as defined in WAC 480-70-041, a most safe and efficient way to me Shall service to a non-commercia apply tor any special pick-ups. Pl charges assessed (lids, unlocking,	rice request ven for part wn, the rate, it is to be i d for custor dministrative nd requests et the custor I customer ease conta	ed, e ially-f for t nclud ners e Cod s serv mer's	ven if fewer illed contain he first pick led in the rawho meet the (WAC). I vices as defis needs.  ovided under Company	ners up a te fo he c if a o inec	ntainers are s. and each ad or the first p criteria of a C customer do d under Item	ser lditid icku Com es i 240	vice onal ip. imei not i 0, th	d on a pickup i rcial Cus meet the ey may	tom Cont	er as defined in mmercial Custor act the Compan	ner o	definition, assess the	z
	IG: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickute or door to perform pickup service		pose	d when the	Coı	mpany's per	son	nel	must					
	G: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickup ocks or other locking devices to per				Com	ıpany's pers	onn	el m	nust					
DRIVE-IN:	A flat fee of \$2.63 (A) per pickup venter a private road to perform pic	•		when the Co	omp	any's perso	nne	l is r	equired	to				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg													
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023										Effective Date:		October 1, 2023	
				(For Offic	ial L	Jse Only)								
Docket No.	ГG	_ Date:				By: _					-			

Tariff No.	12	_						2	Original Page No.	36		
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima W	aste Systen	ns, Ir	nc. G-89							
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle  Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area	Service Area: All service areas											
				Size or Type of Container								
Permanent	Service		48 Gallon		64 Gallon		96 Gallon	ĺΤ				
Monthly R	Rent (if applicable)		N/A		N/A		N/A					
First Picku			\$3.38	(A)	\$3.61	(A)	\$4.41	(A)				
Each Add	itional Pickup			(A)	\$3.61	(A)		(A)				
Special P			\$4.81	(A)	\$5.09	(A)	\$5.73					
Temporary	Service								•			
Initial Deli	very		N/A		N/A		N/A					
Pickup Ra	ate		N/A		N/A		N/A					
Rent Per	Calendar Day		N/A		N/A		N/A					
Rent Per	Month		N/A		N/A		N/A					
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Note 3: Temporary accounts shall prepay the initial delivery charge plus one pickup plus two days rent prior to delivery.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	, unlocking,	unlatching,	etc.)	)							
	UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.											
UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.												
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date	August 11, 2023								Effective Date:	October 1, 2023		
issuc Date.	7.agust 11, 2025			(For	Official Use	Onl.	<i>y)</i>		Encouve Date.	October 1, 2020		
Docket No.	TG		Date:				Rv.					
DOCKEL INO.			Daie				Бу					

Tariff No.	12	_				_	2		Original	Page	No.	37
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste System	ns, In	<u>c. G-89</u>								
			n-com	Container Service Inpacted Materia Includes Com Rates stated pe	al (Custome mercial Car	owne Serv	ed contain ice		<u>icle</u>			
Service Area	a: All Service Areas											
						Size	or Type o	f Co				
Permanent	Service	32 gal can		1 1/4 Yard	1 1/2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard	
Each Sch	neduled Pickup	\$1.95	(A)	\$8.85 (A	\$10.01	(A)	\$17.97	(A)	\$24.17	(A)	\$32.58	(A)
Special P	ickups	\$3.02	(A)	\$13.94 (A	) \$14.77	(A)	\$23.99	(A)	\$28.88	(A)	\$39.12	(A)
Temporary	Service											
Pickup Ra	ate	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A	
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Note 3: Rates for special pickups are \$3.02 (A) for the first can/unit. Each additional can/unit on same pickup will be charged at \$ 2.50 (A) per can/unit.											
Note 5: C	Note 5: C One-yard containers shall be charged the rates for 1 1/4-yard container.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (li	ds, unlocking, unlatchin	g, etc	c.)								
	NG: A flat fee of \$1.58 te or door to perform	3 (A) per pickup will be in pickup service.	mpos	ed when the C	ompany's pe	rsonr	nel must					
		(A) per pickup will be im devices to perform pick			mpany's per	sonne	el must					
DRIVE-IN:		A) per pickup will be imp to perform pickup seriv		when the Con	npany's pers	onnel	is required	d to				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023			/ <del>-</del>		, ,			Effectiv	e Dat	te:	October 1, 2023
				(For Of	ficial Use On	ly)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:				<del></del>			

Tariff No.	12						2	Original Page	No.	38	
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Yaki</u> rade Name(s)	ima Waste Syst	tems, Inc. G-8	<u>39</u>							
	<u>lte</u>		ainer Service d Material (Co es stated per c	ustom	ner-ow	ned contair		<u>ehicle</u>			
Service Area: All Service Areas											
		Size or Type of Container									
Permanent		3 Yard	4 Yard								
	eduled Pickup	\$47.05 (A	<i>_</i>	- '	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	
Special Pi	•	\$49.87 (A	x) \$65.39	(A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	
Temporary		1,	T <sub>0</sub>	т т	Φ.	I c	lφ	Ισ		Īφ	
Pickup Ra	te	\$	\$	ш	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.  UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$1.58 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.  DRIVE-IN: A flat fee of \$2.63 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel is required to enter a private road to perform pickup service											
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023							Effective Da	ate:	October 1, 2023	
loode Bate.	7 (agust 11, 2020		(For Official	al Use	e Only	)		Elicotive Di	ato.	00000011, 2020	
Docket No. 7	「G	Date: _				By:					

Tariff No.	12							1	Original	Page No.	39
	ame/Permit Number:	Yakima Was	te Sy	/stems, In	c. G-	·89					
Registered 7	Trade Name(s)										
		Itom 260	Dror	o Pov Con	vioo	To Diopos	al Ci	to and Datur	n		
						Company-ov		te and Return	<u>11</u>		
					,	rop box, per		,			
			raic	o stated p	or u	iop box, pci	pick	чь			
Service Area	a:										
						Siz	e or	Type of Con	tainer		
Permanent	Service	20 Yard		30 Yard		40 Yard		50 Yard			
	Rent (if applicable)	\$49.44 (		\$57.66	\ /	\$65.82		\$73.97	` /		
First Pick		\$106.67 (		\$119.56		\$146.96		\$146.96			
	litional Pickup	\$106.67 (		\$119.56	` '	\$146.96		\$146.96	` /		
Special P		\$106.67 (	(A)	\$119.56	(A)	\$146.96	(A)	\$146.96	(A)		
Temporary		<b>#55.70</b>	(A) I	<b>AFF 70</b>	[ / A \ ]	<b>AFE 70</b>	/ A \	<b>455.70</b>	(4)	1	1
Initial Deli	,	\$55.76 (		\$55.76	` '	\$55.76	,	\$55.76			
Pickup Ra	ate Calendar Day	\$106.67 ( \$5.19 (		\$119.56 \$6.15		\$146.96 \$6.67		\$146.96 \$6.67			
Rent Per	•	N/A	^)	N/A	(^)	N/A	(^)	N/A	(^)		
IXEIILT EI	Month	IN/A		IN/A		11/73		IN//A			1
Note 3:	<ul> <li>(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.</li> <li>(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.</li> <li>(c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.</li> <li>If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> </ul>										
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tar	ping, unlocking, u	ınlato	ching, etc.)	):						
	NG: A flat fee of \$3.23 (A) pate or door to perform pickup		mpos	sed when	the C	Company's p	erso	nnel must			
	G: A flat fee of \$3.23 (A) pe ocks or other locking device				ne Co	ompany's pe	rson	nel must			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023								Effe	ective Date:	October 1, 2023
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(For O	fficia	l Use Only)				•	,
Docket No	TG-	Date:				Bv.					

Tariff No. 12				2	Original Pa	age No.	40				
Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89 Registered Trade Name(s)											
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: All Service Areas											
2	40.40.1/	00.1/	05.1/	Size or Type		T 00 1/ 1	40 50 1/				
Permanent Service Each Scheduled Pickup	10-18 Yard \$182.94 (A)	20 Yard \$190.41 (A)	25 Yard \$208.56 (A)	30 Yard \$225.88 (A)	35 Yard \$269.20 (A	36 Yard 36 Yard	(A) \$269.20				
Special Pickups	\$182.94 (A)	\$190.41 (A)	\$208.56 (A)	\$225.88 (A)				(A)			
Temporary Service	ψ102.34[(A)]	ψ130.41[(A)	Ψ200.30 (A)	Ψ223.00 (A)	Ψ203.20 (Α	η ψ203.20	(A) \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	(^)			
Pickup Rate	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				
mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$3.23 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.  UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$3.23 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.											
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 11, 2023		(F	For Official Use C	Only)	E	Effective Date:	: October 1, :	2023			
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:							

Tariff No.	12			0	Original Page No.	41
	ame/Permit Numbe Trade Name(s)	r: Yakima Waste Syste	ms, Inc. G-89			
		Item 300 List of Abb	reviations and Symbols	s Used In This	<u>Tariff</u>	
(A) denotes	increases					
(R) denotes	decreases					
(C) denotes	changes in wording	, resulting in neither incre	eases or decreases			
(N) denotes	new rates, services	, or rules				
*** denotes	that material previo	usly shown has been dele	eted			
Yd. Or yd. <i>F</i>	Are abbreviations for	yard				
Cu. Or cu. /	Are abbreviations for	cubic				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	August 11, 2023	71	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date	: October 1, 2023
Dookst Na	TC			D		
Docket No.	TG	Date:		ву:		